a)	 The Main Hotel Building
b)	 The Casino Buildings
c)	 Staff Housing (South and North Section)
d)	 Rayton apartments in Nyanga Township
v)	 All other hotel related amenities.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 June  2024

 30.06.2024  31.12.2023

ASSETS  US$ US$

Non-current assets

Property and equipment  4,088,557  5,485,239

Biological assets  3,011  3,011

Deferred tax asset  251  251

 4,091,819  5,488,501

Current assets

Inventories  166,145  135,240

Trade and other receivables  236,829  198,862

Cash and cash equivalents  82,992  15,455

 485,966  349,557

TOTAL ASSETS  4,577,785  5,838,058

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  -  -

Revaluation reserve  733,278  2,128,057

Retained earnings  3,451,556  3,436,979

Total equity  4,184,834  5,565,036

Liabilities

Trade and other payables  392,951  273,022

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  4,577,785  5,838,058

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - MONTCLAIR

PROFORMA GROUP CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Group before the

Transaction
Montclair Purchase

transaction
Group after the

transaction

30.06.2024 30.06.2024 30.06.2024 30.06.2024
US$ US$ US$ US$

ASSETS
Non current assets
Property and equipment  43 974 879  4 088 557  -   48 063 436
Biological assets  -   3 011  -   3 011
Intangible assets   96 312  -   815 166   911 478
Right of use assets  180,795  -   -   180 795
Deferred tax asset  -   251  -   251

 44,251,986  4,091,819  815,166  49,158,971
Current assets
Inventories  2 707 144   166 145  -   2 873 289
Trade and other receivables  7 363 160   236 829  -   7 599 989
Financial Assets   22 388  -   -   22 388
Cash and cash equivalents   537 593   82 992  -   620 585

 10 630 285   485 966  -   11 116 251
Total assets  54 882 271  4 577 785   815 166  60 275 222

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital   249 650  -   -   249 650
Share premium  1 470 887  -   -   1 470 887
Revaluation reserve  29 654 665   733 278  ( 733 278)  29 654 665
Retained earnings  4 365 287  3 451 556  (3 451 556)  4 365 287
Total equity  35 740 489  4 184 834  (4 184 834)  35 740 489
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities  1 505 746  -   -   1 505 746
Borrowings   -  -   5 000 000  5 000 000
Deferred tax liabilities  8 349 162  -   -   8 349 162

 9 854 908  -   5 000 000  14 854 908
Current liabilities
Borrowings   169 649  -   -   169 649
Trade and other payables  8 116 326   392 951  -   8 509 277
Special project   76 599  -   -   76 599
Corporate tax liabilities   370 943  -   -   370 943
Lease liabilities   150 655  -   -   150 655
Bank overdraft   402 702  -   -   402 702

 9 286 874   392 951  -   9 679 825
Total liabilities  19 141 782   392 951  5 000 000  24 534 733
Total equity and liabilities  54 882 271  4 577 785   815 166  60 275 222

Transaction Consideration and Settlement

The purchase price will be paid through a loan facility from the National Building Society (NBS). The
purchase price will be payable upon fulfilment of all conditions precedent.

Conditions Precedent

Competition and Tariff Commission approval

The remaining condition precedent is the pending application for approval of the transaction from
Competition and Tariff Commission of Zimbabwe.

Directors Responsibility Statement

The directors of the Company, collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of
the information pertaining to Rainbow Tourism Group Limited contained in this announcement and certify